
South Hams Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 8th November, 2018

Time: 12.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert

Cllr Foss
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes - Meeting of 23 August 2018 1 - 6

2.  Urgent Business 

3.  Division of Agenda
to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to 
the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
including the nature and extent of such interests; they may have in any items 
to be considered at this meeting;

5.  Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing 
Principles 

7 - 76

6.  Summary of New/Variation Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2017 to 
30 September 2018 

77 - 80

7.  Result of the Consultation Exercise on a proposal to Adopt    
a New Taxi Rank at Clifton Place, Salcombe

-To  Follow

Members of the public may wish to note that the Council' meeting 

rooms are accessible by wheelchairs and have a loop induction 

hearing system

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE 
REGISTER
THIS AGENDA HAS BEEN PRINTED ON ENVIRONMENTALLY 
FRIENDLY PAPER

If you or someone you know would like this 
publication in a different format, such as large print 
or a language other than English, please call Darryl 

White on 01803 861247 or by email at: 
darryl.white@southhams.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@southhams.gov.uk


Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 23 AUGUST 2018 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr D W May - Chairman 

 
* Cllr T R Holway - Vice-Chairman 

 
Ø Cllr K Baldry 
*  Cllr J I G Blackler 
*  Cllr D Brown 
Ø  Cllr B F Cane 
Ø Cllr P K Cuthbert 

Ø Cllr R J Foss 
Ø Cllr P W Hitchins 
* Cllr N A Hopwood 
*  Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr R Rowe 

 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 
All Agenda Items: Senior Specialist – Licensing; Licensing Specialist; Deputy 

Monitoring Officer and Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
 

 
L.01/18 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11 

January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
L.02/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 

to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 Cllr D W May declared a personal interest in Item 6: ‘Determination of 

whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence, in 
effect to determine whether the applicant can be deemed a ‘fit and 
proper person’ in light of previous criminal convictions and other relevant 
motoring offences’ (Minute L.04/18 below refers) by virtue of having 
undertaken limited business involvement with the applicants’ supporter 
who was in attendance and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

L.03/18 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 It was then: 
  

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 
 
L.04/18 DETERMINATION OF WHETHER TO GRANT A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE, IN EFFECT TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER THE APPLICANT CAN BE DEEMED A ‘FIT 
AND PROPER PERSON’ IN LIGHT OF PREVIOUS CRIMINAL 
CONVICTIONS AND OTHER RELEVANT MOTORING OFFENCES 
 
Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to determine 
whether an applicant was a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a joint Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence with the Council in accordance 
with Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant and her supporter 
provided background information relating to her previous convictions and 
offences and responded to Member questions. 
 
At 2.20pm (once all parties were content that they had no further issues 
or points to raise), the Committee adjourned in the presence of the 
Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer and Senior Specialist Democratic 
Services. 
 
At 2.50pm, the meeting was re-convened and the Chairman announced 
the decision.   
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee has considered very carefully the application 
for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence and has: 
 
- read the Licensing Officer’s report (which the applicant has 

also had sight of) and the Council’s Taxi Licensing 
Convictions Policy; 

- read the details on the Disclosure and Barring Certificate and 
DVLA record taking into consideration the nature of the 
offences and when these were committed; 

- listened very carefully to the representations that have been 
made to the meeting; 

 
 



Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

- acknowledged that the main priority of the licensing regime is 
to ensure public safety.  The Committee also recognises that, 
as a civil matter, the evidence of proof is based on the 
balance of probabilities; the onus being on the applicant to 
satisfy the Authority that they are a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
continue to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle. 

 
The Committee has decided to REFUSE the application for a 
Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence.  This 
decision is based on:- 
 
1. Paragraph 22.3 of the Council’s Policy referring to multiple 

convictions; 
2. Paragraph 13.10 of the Council’s Policy referring to the 

seriousness of driving without insurance; and 
3. Failure to disclose an offence in the application which 

happened 6 years ago. 
 
 
L.5/18 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
 
L.6/18 CONSIDERATION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY TO ADOPT A 
PROCESS TO CHECK AND UPDATE THE NEW NATIONAL 
REGISTER OF TAXI LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS 
 
Consideration was given to a report that informed that the Local 
Government Association had written to all authorities in August 2018 
with their guidance on adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals. 
 
The Committee noted that this guidance stipulated the procedure that a 
local authority would need to follow in order to provide data for the 
national register and to enable the Council to access it. 
 
In discussion, some Members were of the view that, in light of the 
guidance having only just been received, it would be more appropriate to 
assess the likely impact and whether the benefits would outweigh the 
potential resource implications before taking a decision.  The Committee 
therefore requested that this matter be deferred to a future meeting for 
further consideration. 

 
  
 
 
 



Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That a decision on the amendment be deferred to a future 
Licensing Committee meeting. 

 
 

L.7/18 ADOPTION OF PROCEDURES AND FEES IN RELATION TO THE 
ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 
ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 
 
Members were presented with a paper that advised them that the 
Government had recently adopted the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  The primary 
purpose of these Regulations had been to amalgamate (and replace) a 
number of pieces of legislation that governed the licensing of animals. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the budgetary impact on the Council.  Since the fee charged would 

be dependent upon the length of the licence, officers advised that it 
was impossible at this time to determine the budgetary impact of 
these Regulations.  With regard to determining the length of a 
licence, it was noted that this would be based upon factors including: 
previous history and a risk assessment having been undertaken; 
 

(b) reviewing the fees.  Members were assured that, in the event of the 
proposed fees proving to be inappropriate, then they could be 
reviewed (in the first instance) by the Committee. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
1. adopt the Discretionary Powers contained within the Animal 

Welfare Act 2006 and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018; 

 
2. amend the Scheme of Delegation whereby decisions 

relating to the determination of licences and enforcement 
action be delegated to the Community Of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health and Housing; and 

 
3. amend the Constitution to reflect a new Sub-Committee 

structure to consider objections to conditions on an Animal 
Licence; and 

 
4. adopt the proposed fees and charges (as outlined in the 

presented agenda report). 
 



Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
L.8/18 AGREEMENT TO CONSULT ON THE ADVERTISING AND 

ADOPTION OF A NEW TAXI RANK AT CLIFTON PLACE, 
SALCOMBE 
 
The Committee considered a report that advised that, in July 2018, the 
Devon County Council Highways Traffic Orders Committee had 
determined to adopt a new Traffic Regulation Order creating a ‘no 
waiting except for Taxis’ bay on Clifton Place, Salcombe. 
 
In discussion, some concerns were expressed over the potential noise 
nuisance arising from a Taxi Rank being located adjacent to residential 
properties.  As a result, the Committee asked officers to undertake a 
consultation exercise and to: 
 
- place an advert in the local newspaper; 
- write to each of the local residents who lived on Clifton Place; and 
- inform local Ward Members. 
 
Upon the conclusion of this consultation exercise, the Committee also 
requested that they receive a report on the outcome at its next meeting 
on 1 November 2018 before making a final decision. 
 
It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 
 

That a consultation exercise be undertaken on a proposal to 
adopt a new Traffic Regulation Order to create a ‘no waiting 
except for Taxis’ bay on Clifton Place, Salcombe, with the 
outcome being reported back to the next Committee meeting 
on 1 November 2018. 

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm). 
 

___________________ 
 Chairman



Licensing 23.08.18 

 

 
 

 



Report to: Licensing Committee  

Date: 8 November 2018 

Title: Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement 
of Licensing Principles 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 6 

December 2018 – see below recommendation 

 

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Licensing Committee:   

1. considers the draft Statement of Principles (Appendix A) and 
responses received during the public consultation and makes 

any changes it deems necessary; and 

2. RECOMMENDS to Council that the draft Statement of 
Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on 6 

December 2018 for the period 31 January 2019 to 30 
January 2022. 

 
1.  Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Council’s Licensing Authority has responsibilities under the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) to issue premises licences, 

registrations, various types of permits and temporary permissions 
in respect of premises where it is proposed gambling take place. 

 
1.2 Section 349 of the Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare 

and publish a statement of the principles that it proposes to apply 
in exercising its functions under the Act during the three-year 
period to which the Policy relates. South Hams District Council 

adopted the initial Gambling Statement of Principles in November 
2006. This fifth review of the Policy must be adopted in advance of 

January 2019. 



 
1.3 Before determining the Statement, Licensing Authorities must first 

consult with certain persons or bodies in accordance with Section 
349 of the said Act, namely: 

• The Chief Officer of Police; 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 

the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 

authority’s area; 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 

the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 
2005. 

A list of the organisations/persons consulted is provided at 
Appendix B. The Statement was subject to a public consultation 

during the period 10 August to 5 October. 
 
1.4 A summary of the changes from the current version (2016-2019), 

is provided at Appendix C. 
 

1.5 The current Statement of Principles for 2016-2019 and the original 
consultation responses for the draft Statement are included within 

the background documents and are available upon request. A 
summary of the consultation responses, together with suggested 
amendments can be found at Appendix D. The suggested 

amendments have been pro
[...]

 

3.3 The following timetable is proposed in respect of the consultation 
and adoption of the Statement of Principles: 

 

Action Date 

Draft Statement of Principles published and distributed 
for consultation. 

10 August 2018 

Consultation concludes 5 October 2018 

Licensing Committee approval of revised Statement of 
Principles and agrees to recommend to Council for 

adoption 

8 November 2018 

Revised Statement of Principles approved by Council 6 December 2018 

Statement of Principles published (at the latest) 3 January 2019 

Statement of Principles comes into effect 31 January 2019 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 Failure to produce a Gambling Statement of Principles in accordance 

with s.349 Gambling Act 2005 and its accompanying Regulations 

would be a breach of statutory duty. It would render the Council 
powerless to make decisions or exercise the licensing objectives in 

its locality. 
 
4.2 Should the Statement not be adopted, the Council would be open to 

criticism and legal challenge. 
 

4.3 The correct consultation process of the draft policy was undertaken 
between 10 August and 5 October 2018. See Appendix B for full 
list of those consulted. Following meeting of Licensing Committee 

on 8 November 2018, on track for adoption of Statement of 
Principles at Council meeting on 6 December 2018. 

 
 



5.   Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft 
Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on 

6 December 2018 for the period 31 January 2019 to 30 January 
2022. 

 

 
6. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 
Governance 

 

Y Section 349 of the Act requires the Licensing 
Authority to prepare and publish a statement of the 

principles it proposes to apply in exercising its 
functions under the Act during the three-year period 

to which the policy relate
[...]
ty may carry out the powers of the authority under the Gambling 
Act. 

 
13.2 Many of the licensing procedures are largely administrative in nature. In the interests 

of efficiency, non-contentious procedures are carried out by licensing officers. 
 
13.3 The Licensing Authority ensures that all Licensing Officers and Members of the 

Licensing Committee have received adequate training for their role under the 
Gambling Act. 

 
13.4 Where admissible and relevant representations are received in relation to an 

application for a premises licence, or in relation to the review of a premises licence, a 
Sub-Committee is delegated to hear the matter. 

 
13.5 A table showing a summary of the recommended delegation for decisions made 

under the Gambling Act 2005 is in Appendix B.  
 
13.6 Applicants for premises licences are required to copy their applications in full to the 

responsible authorities as listed in Appendix A.  



 

 

 12

 
 

14 General Principles where Gaming Machines are provided 
 
14.1 Gaming machines may only be provided where an appropriate licence or permit has 

been granted. There are different categories of machine which determine the stakes 
and prizes, further details on the categories and entitlements can be found on the 
Gambling Commission’s website here: http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-
licensing-authorities/GLA/Appendix-B-Summary-of-gaming-machine-categories-and-
entitlements.aspx. 

 
14.2 Where gaming machines are provided, we would expect the following principles to be 

applied:- 
- The number and category of machines must adhere to the restrictions under the 

relevant licence or permit at that location. This will vary depending upon the 
authorisation that has been granted. 

- The classification (e.g. category C) must be clearly displayed on each machine. 
- Gaming machines must be located in areas with good visibility, such that members of 

staff are able to monitor their use effectively. The need for appropriate 
[...]
t bullet point: 
‘For the majority of gaming machine re-location 
requests a full premises licence variation 
application would not be required, but it would be 
expected that the licence holder would discuss 
their plans with the Licensing Authority prior to the 
changes being made. However, where the 
Licensing Authority has concerns about the re-
location of gaming machines, a variation 
application would be deemed appropriate to allow 
consultation with all the responsible authorities.’  
 
 



 7

positioning of machines should be adequate in the 
first instance, if that was felt necessary.  
The Gambling Commission’s own current 
documentation states that ‘Plans must include : 
the boundary of the premises, external and 
internal walls, points of exit and entry (plus a 
description of where exit leads to and entry leads 
from)’. So, even the position of the gaming 
machines is not actually a requirement. We do 
show the positions of our machines on licence 
plans, and also any privacy screens around them, 
as we feel this is beneficial to Local Authorities, 
but we do not agree there should be a need to 
make a full variation, for the movement of a fixture 
which need not be shown. If there is any concern, 
it can be discussed without such application 
having to be made, and without the unnecessary 
costs of such an application.  
 
If you do agree to revise this point, then paragraph 
6.2 in Part B should also be amended. 

deemed appropriate to allow consultation 
with all the responsible authorities.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No amendment required to Part B 6.2. 

 





Summary of New / Variation of premises licences and club premises certificates issued between 1st 

October 2017 to 30th September 2018 

Date Received Name of Premises 
Type of 
Application Outcome 

03/11/17 
Co-operative, Crosslands Service Station, 
Wembury Minor variation Granted by officer 

6/11/17 Higher Leigh House, Kingsbridge New Premises Granted by officer 

18
[...]
er 

12/6/18 Sail Loft, Dartmouth Minor Variation Granted by officer 

21/6/18 Hooppells Tor, Kingsbridge New Premises Granted by officer 

26/6/18 Gara Rock, East Portlemouth Variation Granted by officer following mediation 

13/7/18 Calancombe Estate, Modbury New Premises Granted by officer 

16/7/18 Flavel Centre, Dartmouth Variation Granted by officer 

22/7/18 Bellinis Bar, Dartmouth Variation Withdrawn 

25/7/18 Yarde Cider, South Brent New Premises Granted by officer 

1/8/18 East Soar Farm, Salcombe New Premises Granted by officer 

2/8/18 H. B. Evelyo, Yealmpton New Premises Granted by officer 

22/8/18 Bellinis Bar, Dartmouth  Variation Granted by officer following agreements with Police 

13/9/18 Higher Hatch, Loddiswell New Premises Granted by officer following agreements with Police 



 

Issue of licences/Amendments under Licensing Act 2003, Gambling 
Act 2005 and The Local Government 
(Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 in the period 1st October 2017 

to 30th September 2018 

Transfer of Premises Licence 28 Issued by officer 
Change of designated premises supervisor 57 Issued by officer 
Personal Licences new 46 Issued by officer 
Temporary Event Notices 787 Issued by officer 

 

Gambling Act 2005 

Category C & D Machines New 5 Issued by Officer 
Small Society Lotteries  19 Issued by Officer 
Occasional use Notice 4 Issued by Officer 

 

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 

Combined Driver Licences 147 Issued by Officer 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles 126 Issued by Officer 
Private Hire Vehicles 13 Issued by Officer 
Private Hire Operators 5 Issued by Officer 

 

Miscellaneous Licensing 

Animal Boarding Establishments 32 Issued by Officer 
Pet Shop Licences 5 Issued by Officer 
Riding Establishments 10 Issued by Officer 
Dog Breeding Establishment Licence 1 Issued by Officer 
Dangerous Wild Animal Licence 1 Issued by Officer 
Skin Piercing Licences Person (New) 5 Issued by Officer 
Skin Piercing Licence Premises (New) 4 Issued by Officer 

 

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes - Meeting of 23 August 2018
	5 Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Summary of New/Variation Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing 
Committee held on

Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at 12.00 pm at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Hopwood

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Specialist - Licensing

9. Minutes - Meeting of 23 August 2018 
L.09/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23 
August 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

10. Declarations of interest 
L.10/18
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made.



11. Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing 
Principles 
L.11/18
Consideration was given to a report that sought to recommend approval 
of the draft Statement of Principles.

During her introduction, the Licensing Specialist outlined the summary of 
proposed changes and the consultation responses that had been 
received.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members wished to thank the lead officers for 
producing an excellent piece of work.  Of particular credit was felt to 
be the ‘Children and Vulnerable Persons’ section of the draft 
Statement of Principles.  Furthermore, thanks were also extended to 
Ivybridge Town Council for submitting a response to the 
consultation exercise;

(b) The view was expressed that the ‘Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Implications’ in the published agenda report should have been 
populated to reflect the fact that this criterion had been given 
serious consideration during the review.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the amended 
Draft Statement of Principles (as attached at Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) for the period 31 January 
2019 to 30 January 2022.

12. Summary of New/Variation Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates Issued Between 1 October 2017 to 30 
September 2018 
L.12/18
Members were presented with a paper that provided them with a 
summary of the licences that had been issued between 1 October 2017 
and 30 September 2018.

When questioned, officers confirmed that two of the applications that 
had initially been withdrawn (Sea Change Festival, Dartington and 
Bellinis Bar, Dartmouth) had been re-submitted and granted by officers.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the summary of licences issued between 1 October 
2017 and 30 September 2018 be noted.



13. Result of the Consultation Exercise on a proposal to Adopt a 
New Taxi Rank at Clifton Place, Salcombe 
L.13/18
A report was considered that presented the outcome of the consultation 
exercise that had been undertaken on a proposal to adopt a new Traffic 
Regulation Order to create a ‘no waiting except for Taxis’ bay on Clifton 
Place, Salcombe.

In her introduction, the Licensing Specialist highlighted that two 
representations had been received and the key issues (as outlined in full 
at Appendix B of the presented agenda report) were summarised.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) the two representations.  Some Members expressed their surprise 
that the consultation exercise had only generated two 
representations;

(b) the views of a local Ward Member.  The local Ward Member in 
attendance confirmed that she had no objections to the proposed 
taxi stand;

(c) the proposed 11.00am to 1.00am operating hours.  The Licensing 
Specialist clarified that the 11.00am start time had been proposed to 
minimise any potential disruption to early morning delivery times.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 63 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the 
proposed Taxi Stand at Clifton Place, Salcombe be 
appointed with immediate effect.

The Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


